
 

 

G
lo

b
a

l 
M

a
rk

e
ts

 R
e

se
a

rc
h

 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited 

Jay Kale, CFA • jay.kale@elaracapital.com • +91 22 6164 8507 
Nishant Chowhan, CFA • nishant.chowhan@elaracapital.com • +91 22 4204 8667 

Mihir Vora • mihir.vora@elaracapital.com • +91 22 6164 8500 
 
 
 

Steady margin performance 

Exports subdued; domestic sales up 20% YoY 

Minda Corporation (MDA IN) Q4 revenue rose 13% YoY and 4% QoQ 

to ~INR 12.2bn, slightly higher than our estimates. Q4 EBITDA margin 

rose 30bp QoQ to 11.4% due to continued efforts to pare down cost via 

automation and local sourcing. EBITDA grew 18.5% YoY and 6.7% QoQ, 

driven by operational efficiency. 2W revenue rose 21% YoY for MDA; 

however, it was lower than  industry production growth YoY, owing to 

weakness in exports. PV revenue was up 13% YoY, ahead of production 

growth. Domestic revenue grew ~20% YoY while exports dragged.  

MDA wins lifetime orders of INR 20bn in Q4 and INR 100bn in FY24 

In Q4, MDA secured orders worth INR 20bn, with EV forming >30% of 

orders won. Key order wins were in smart keys, die casting, clusters, and 

DC-DC converters. It secured lifetime order wins of >INR 100bn in FY24. 

Management is optimistic on the smart key segment (>80% market 

share), driven by rising penetration from the current 3-5% to 20%+ by 

FY30, which will be led by better content per vehicle and facilitating 

better margin than mechanical locksets. The sunroof plant is set to be 

commissioned by Q3FY25, and MDA is in talks with several customers.   

Valuation: reiterate Accumulate with a higher TP of INR 482         

With a first-mover advantage in EV products, MDA supplies to major EV 

2W firms. Its smart key solution is being adopted by ICE 2W OEM, a key 

positive in hiking content per vehicle with realization for smart key at 

INR 2,500+ vs INR 400-600 for traditional locksets. A localization rise in 

wiring harness and execution of new orders may expand margin. We 

expect a revenue CAGR of 15% during FY24-26E, ahead of 2W industry 

volume CAGR of 9% and an EBITDA CAGR of 22% during the same 

period. Entering into new high-growth products (sun-roof) may prop 

up valuation. We are closely monitoring exports growth where 

management has been cautious, however order wins will facilitate 

above industry average growth. We reiterate Accumulate with a TP of 

INR 482 from INR 460 based on 26x (from 24x) FY26E P/E as we roll 

forward to June 2026E.   

India |  Auto Ancillaries 23 May 2024 

Quarterly Update/Target price change  

Minda Corporation 

Rating: Accumulate 
Target Price: INR 482 

Upside: 13% 

CMP: INR 426 (as on  22 May 2024) 
 

Key data 

Bloomberg /Reuters Code MDA IN/MINC.BO 

Current /Dil. Shares O/S (mn) 239/239 

Mkt Cap (INR bn/USD mn) 102/1,224 

Daily Vol. (3M NSE Avg.) 471,658 

Face Value (INR) 2 

1 USD = INR 83.3  

Note: as on  22 May 2024; Source: Bloomberg 
 

 

Price & Volume 

 
Source: Bloomberg 
 

Shareholding (%) Q1FY24 Q2FY24 Q3FY24 Q4FY24 

Promoter 64.7 64.8 64.8 64.8 

Institutional Investors 17.6 18.7 20.5 25.7 

Other Investors 5.8 5.0 4.3 3.9 

General Public 11.8 11.4 10.3 5.5 
 

Source: BSE 
 

Price performance (%) 3M 6M 12M 

Nifty 1.7  14.1  23.4  

Minda Corporation (1.7) 24.5  52.6  
 

Source: Bloomberg 

Consolidated (INR mn) Q4FY24 Q4FY23 YoY (%) Q3FY24 QoQ (%) Q4FY24E Variance (%) 

Revenue 12,150 10,746 13.1 11,658 4.2 11,880 2.3 

Operating costs 10,764 9,576 12.4 10,359 3.9 10,550 2.0 

EBITDA 1,386 1,169 18.5 1,299 6.7 1,331 4.1 
EBITDA margin (%) 11.4 10.9 52 11.1 26 11.2 20 

Depn & amort. 436 386 13.1 417 4.6 420 3.9 
EBIT 949 784 21.1 881 7.7 911 4.3 

Interest expense 125 119 5.1 143 (12.8) 140 (10.9) 
Other Income 98 24 310.0 20 394.9 20 390.0 

Pretax profit 922 689 33.9 758 21.7 791 16.7 

Tax 227 (551) (141.1) 250 (9.4) 198 14.6 
Tax rate (%) 24.6 -79.9 (130.7) 33.0 (25.6) 25.0 (1.8) 

Income from JV/ associates 12 -20 (157.2) 17 (32.4) 20.0 (42.5) 
Adjusted Net profit 707 1,219 (42.0) 525 34.8 613 15.4 

Reported Net Profit 707 1,219 (42.0) 525 34.8 613 15.4 
EPS (INR) 3.0 5.1 (42.0) 2.2 34.8 2.6 15.4 
 

Key financials 
YE  

March  

Revenue 

(INR mn) 

YoY  

(%) 

EBITDA 

(INR mn) 

EBITDA  

margin (%) 

Adj PAT 

(INR mn) 

YoY  

(%) 

Fully DEPS 

(INR) 

RoE  

(%) 

RoCE  

(%) 

P/E  

(x) 

EV/EBITDA  

(x) 

FY24 46,511 8.2 5,144 11.1 2,272 (20.1) 9.5 12.7 14.5 44.8 20.5 

FY25E 53,802 15.7 6,456 12.0 3,458 52.2 14.5 16.2 17.8 29.5 16.1 

FY26E 61,618 14.5 7,702 12.5 4,251 22.9 17.8 17.3 19.9 24.0 13.3 

FY27E 68,780 11.6 8,941 13.0 4,995 17.5 20.9 17.5 20.8 20.4 11.5 

Note: Pricing as on  22 May 2024; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Financials (YE March) 
Income Statement (INR mn) FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Net Revenues 46,511 53,802 61,618 68,780 

EBITDA 5,144 6,456 7,702 8,941 

Add:- Non operating Income 157 179 194 205 

OPBIDTA 5,301 6,636 7,896 9,147 

Less :- Depreciation & Amortization 1,658 1,814 2,069 2,327 

EBIT 3,643 4,822 5,827 6,820 

Less:- Interest Expenses 559 255 195 195 

PBT 3,085 4,567 5,631 6,625 

Less :- Taxes 832 1,232 1,519 1,787 

Profit from associates 20 123 139 157 

Adj. PAT 2,272 3,458 4,251 4,995 

Reported PAT 2,272 3,458 4,251 4,995 

Balance Sheet (INR mn) FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Share Capital 478 478 478 478 

Reserves 19,328 22,277 25,901 30,160 

Net worth 19,807 22,755 26,379 30,638 

Borrowings 5,353 4,253 3,253 3,253 

Deferred Tax (Net) (133) (133) (133) (133) 

Other liabilities 1,962 2,193 2,457 2,326 

Total Liabilities 27,254 29,333 32,221 36,349 

Gross Block 19,163 21,853 24,933 28,372 

Less:- Accumulated Depreciation 8,025 9,838 11,908 14,234 

Net Block 11,138 12,014 13,026 14,138 

Add:- Capital work in progress 632 632 632 632 

Investments 4,406 4,996 5,177 6,029 

Net Working Capital 6,177 6,486 7,766 9,422 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,920 2,076 2,335 2,678 

Other Assets 2,981 3,130 3,286 3,450 

Total Assets 27,254 29,333 32,221 36,349 

Cash Flow Statement (INR mn) FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Cash profit adjusted for non-cash items 3,911 5,148 6,181 7,164 

Add/Less : Working Capital Changes (1,292) (308) (1,280) (1,656) 

Operating Cash Flow 2,869 4,922 5,009 5,212 

Less:- Capex (2,520) (2,690) (3,081) (3,439) 

Free Cash Flow 348 2,232 1,928 1,773 

Financing Cash Flow (3,585) (1,609) (1,626) (736) 

Investing Cash Flow 1,167 (3,280) (3,262) (4,291) 

Net change in Cash 451 33 121 186 

Ratio Analysis FY24 FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Income Statement Ratios (%)     

Revenue Growth 8.2 15.7 14.5 11.6 

EBITDA Growth 11.5 25.5 19.3 16.1 

PAT Growth (20.1) 52.2 22.9 17.5 

EBITDA Margin 11.1 12.0 12.5 13.0 

Net Margin 4.9 6.4 6.9 7.3 

Return & Liquidity Ratios     

Net Debt/Equity (x) 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 

ROE (%) 12.7 16.2 17.3 17.5 

ROCE (%) 14.5 17.8 19.9 20.8 

Per Share data & Valuation Ratios     

Diluted EPS (INR) 9.5 14.5 17.8 20.9 

EPS Growth (%) (20.1) 52.2 22.9 17.5 

DPS (INR 1.4 2.1 2.6 3.1 

P/E (x) 44.8 29.5 24.0 20.4 

EV/EBITDA (x) 20.5 16.1 13.3 11.5 

EV/Sales (x) 2.3 1.9 1.7 1.5 

Price/Book (x) 5.1 4.5 3.9 3.3 

Dividend Yield (%) 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.7 

Note: Pricing as on 22 May 2024; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate    

 

 Revenue & margin trend 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

 

Adjusted profit growth trend 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 

 

Return ratios 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Conference call takeaways 

▪ Performance: The company delivered the highest 

quarterly revenue of ~INR 12.2bn, up 13% YoY. 

EBITDA stood at ~INR 1.4bn with a margin at 11.4%. 

Domestic revenue grew at 20% YoY in Q4 while 

exports was weak 

▪ Outlook: The company expects the 2W industry to 

grow in the range of 10-15% in FY25 

▪ Exports: FY24 exports was 14% lower YoY due to 

global disruption. Management is cautious on the 

exports demand in FY25 and is monitoring the 

situation while in FY26, growth will be driven by 

orderbook 

▪ Orderbook: Total lifetime orderbook in FY24 stood at 

INR 100bn with 30% of total coming from EV. 

Orderbook is in the range of 4-5 years and peak 

revenue would be gained three years from the start 

of order. Around 50% of orderbook is from the 

replacement business and the rest from new business  

▪ Debt profile: Net debt decreased ~INR 2.4bn, 

lowering the net debt ratio?? to 0.08x from 0.25x. 

ROCE stood at ~20% 

▪ Capex: Management expects capex to be at 5% of 

overall revenue and expects to spend INR 1,700-

2,000mn on capacity expansion. The company is 

working to add capacity on all  segments to cater to 

the orderbook. It has inaugurated a new smart key 

facility in Vietnam to cater to customers in the ASEAN 

region 

▪ Localization: Currently, in wiring harness, 15% of 

connectors are localized; this is likely to increase. 

Around 30% of orders are likely to be from EV, 

primarily in 2W 

▪ Mechatronics and aftermarket: Revenue stood at INR 

5.9bn, up 10% YoY. The company saw strong 

demand in the domestic 2W and PV segments; 

however, exports and the aftermarket were weak. 

The company expects FY25 to be better in the 

aftermarket segment and it is also tapping into the 

international market 

▪ Information and connected systems: Revenue stood 

at INR 6.3bn up 16% YoY. The company saw strong 

demand in the domestic segment while growth was 

sluggish in the ASEAN region 

▪ EV products: There has been delay in the start of 

production due to delay at the customer-end and in 

approval of products. The company expects e2W 

penetration to be 30% of total 2W by CY30 

▪ Sunroof: The company is working on setting up a 

plant by Q2-Q3FY25 and is in talks with a few 

customers 

▪ Smart key: The smart key segment revenue stood at 

INR 1.3-1.4bn, including exports, in Q4.  Currently, 

smart key penetration is at 3-5% and management 

expects it to go up to 20% as the same product comes 

into mass products as well. Margin is better in the 

smart key division and will likely improve due to 

localization. Traditional lockset is priced at INR 400-

500 per vehicle while smart key is at ~INR 2,000 per 

vehicle. The smart key market share would be at more 

than 80% as the company is a first mover in this 

technology. Orders are largely from the 2W segment 

while it is also getting into the PV segment 

▪ Cluster: Mechanical and electro mechanical clusters 

are a large part of cluster segment at present, but 

going ahead company expects rising penetration of 

TFT clusters. Premiumization of products, increased 

share of PV and exports are set to drive growth for 

the division 

▪ Investment gains: The company gained INR 2,370mn 

pre-tax from the sale of its stake in Pricol and INR 

1,900mn post tax 

▪ R&D spend: The company used to spend 1-2% of sales 

in R&D, in FY24 it is likely to be at 2-3% and the 

company expects it to be at 3-4% of sales in FY25, 

driven by product development in intelligent vehicle 

access, electrical distribution system, lightweighting 

and connected & safe mobility 

▪ Kit value: Management expects the potential EV kit 

value to be INR 22,000-27,000, driven by increased 

content of existing products, new launches, and 

existing products under development   

Exhibit 1: Change in estimates      

(INR mn) Earlier Revised % Change New 

  FY25E FY26E  FY25E FY26E  FY25E FY26E FY27E 

Net sales  55,321 63,722  53,802 61,618  (2.7) (3.3) 68,780 

EBITDA  6,804 8,156  6,456 7,702  (5.1) (5.6) 8,941 

EBITDA margin (%)  12.3 12.8  12.0 12.5  (30) (30) 13.0 

APAT  3,738 4,587  3,458 4,251  (7.5) (7.3) 4,995 

TP (INR)   460   482   4.8  

Source: Elara Securities Estimate  
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Coverage History 

 

 

 Date Rating Target Price Closing Price 

1 22-Oct-2021 Buy INR 213 INR 130 

2 2-Nov-2021 Buy INR 241 INR 172 

3 4-Feb-2022 Buy INR 273 INR 204 

4 5-Aug-2022 Buy INR 315 INR 243 

5 8-Feb-2023 Buy INR 326 INR 211 

6 19-May-2023 Buy INR 350 INR 281 

7 2-Nov-2023 Buy INR 400 INR 337 

8 19-Jan-2024 Accumulate INR 460 INR 400 

9 22-May-2024 Accumulate INR 482 INR 426 

 

 

Guide to Research Rating 

BUY Absolute Return >+20% 

ACCUMULATE Absolute Return +5% to +20% 

REDUCE Absolute Return -5% to +5% 

SELL Absolute Return < -5% 
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Disclosures & Confidentiality for non U.S. Investors 

The Note is based on our estimates and is being provided to you (herein referred to as the “Recipient”) only for information purposes. The sole purpose of this Note 

is to provide preliminary information on the business activities of the company and the projected financial statements in order to assist the recipient in understanding 

/ evaluating the Proposal. Nothing in this document should be construed as an advice to buy or sell or solicitation to buy or sell the securities of companies referred 

to in this document. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment 

in the securities of companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved) and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and 

risks of such an investment. Nevertheless, Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or any of its affiliates is committed to provide independent and transparent 

recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any information in response to specific client queries. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of 

its affiliates have not independently verified all the information given in this Note and expressly disclaim all liability for any errors and/or omissions, representations 

or warranties, expressed or implied as contained in this Note. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited  or any of its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in or deal as principal or 

agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for or solicit investment banking 

or other business from any company referred to in this Note. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. This Note is 

strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. This Note should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly 

in any form to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This Note is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any 

person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use 

would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or any of its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirements 

within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons in whose possession this document comes, 

should inform themselves about and observe, any such restrictions. Upon request, the Recipient will promptly return all material received from the company and/or 

the Advisors without retaining any copies thereof. The Information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can be no assurance that future 

results or events will be consistent with this information. This Information is subject to change without any prior notice. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or any 

of its affiliates reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. However, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Neither Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  nor any of its affiliates, group companies, 

directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits 

that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. This Note should not be deemed an indication of the state of affairs of the company nor shall 

it constitute an indication that there has been no change in the business or state of affairs of the company since the date of publication of this Note. The disclosures 

of interest statements incorporated in this document are provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views 

expressed in the report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts and their family members from 

maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views 

expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her 

compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

Any clarifications / queries on the proposal as well as any future communication regarding the proposal should be addressed to Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited. It is important to note that any dispute with respect to this research report, would not have access to stock exchange investor redressal forum or arbitration 

mechanism. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited was incorporated in July 2007 as a subsidiary of Elara Capital (India) Private Limited. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI registered Stock Broker in the Capital Market and Futures & Options Segments of National Stock Exchange of India 

Limited [NSE],  in the Capital Market Segment of BSE Limited [BSE] and a Depository Participant registered with Central Depository Services (India) Limited [CDSL].  

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited’s business, amongst other things, is to undertake all associated activities relating to its broking business.  

The activities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited were neither suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it is registered in 

last five years. However, during the routine course of inspection and based on observations, the exchanges have issued advise letters or levied minor penalties on 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited for minor operational deviations in certain cases. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited has not been debarred from doing 

business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other authorities; nor has the certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited offers research services primarily to institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are 

registered or proposed to be registered. 

Details of Associates of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited are available on group company website www.elaracapital.com 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is maintaining arms-length relationship with its associate entities. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) may have financial interest in the subject company. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have any financial interest 

in the subject company, whereas its associate entities may have financial interest. Research Analyst or his/her relative does not have actual/beneficial ownership of 

1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited does not have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date 

of publication of Research Report. Associate entities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the 

subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Research Analyst or his/her relative or Elara Securities 

(India) Private Limited or its associate entities does not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the Research Report.  

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited have not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Associate 

entities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited may have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve 

months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associates have not received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking 

or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities may 

have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company or 

third party in connection with the Research Report in the past twelve months. 

Disclaimer & Standard warning 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or 

provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  
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Disclaimer for non U.S. Investors 

The information contained in this note is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we 

endeavor to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will 

continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the 

particular situation. 

 

 
Disclosures for U.S. Investors 

The research analyst did not receive compensation from Minda Corporation Limited. 

Elara Capital Inc.’s affiliate did not manage an offering for Minda Corporation Limited. 

Elara Capital Inc.’s affiliate did not receive compensation from Minda Corporation Limited in the last 12 months. 

Elara Capital Inc.’s affiliate does not expect to receive compensation from Minda Corporation Limited in the next 3 months. 

 

Disclaimer for U.S. Investors 

This material is based upon information that we consider to be reliable, but Elara Capital Inc. does not warrant its completeness, accuracy or adequacy and it 

should not be relied upon as such. 

This material is not intended as an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of any security or other financial instrument. Securities, financial instruments or 

strategies mentioned herein may not be suitable for all investors. Any opinions expressed herein are given in good faith, are subject to change without notice, 

and are only correct as of the stated date of their issue. Prices, values or income from any securities or investments mentioned in this report may fall against the 

interests of the investor and the investor may get back less than the amount invested. Where an investment is described as being likely to yield income, please 

note that the amount of income that the investor will receive from such an investment may fluctuate. Where an investment or security is denominated in a 

different currency to the investor’s currency of reference, changes in rates of exchange may have an adverse effect on the va lue, price or income of or from that 

investment to the investor. The information contained in this report does not constitute advice on the tax consequences of making any particular investment 

decision. This material does not take into account your particular investment objectives, financial situations or needs and is not intended as a recommendation of 

particular securities, financial instruments or strategies to you. Before acting on any recommendation in this material, you should consider whether it is suitable 

for your particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek professional advice. 

Certain statements in this report, including any financial projections, may constitute “forward-looking statements.” These “forward-looking statements” are not 

guarantees of future performance and are based on numerous current assumptions that are subject to significant uncertainties and contingencies. Actual future 

performance could differ materially from these “forward-looking statements” and financial information. 
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India 
Elara Securities (India) Pvt. Ltd. 
One International Center, Tower 3, 21st Floor, 
Senapati Bapat Marg,  Elphinstone Road (West)  
Mumbai – 400 013, India 
Tel : +91 22 6164 8500 

Europe 
Elara Capital Plc. 
6th Floor, The Grove,  
248A Marylebone Road,  
London, NW1 6JZ, United Kingdom 
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